COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
PUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING, BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION
AGENCY CASE NO. 2015-0007 - ELEC
(Division Case# KY-14-09-0004 - CE)

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING, COMPLAINANT
BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION

V.

GARY B. CARNEY, JR. RESPONDENT

FINAL ORDER
o R R R K E ok
Comes now the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Commissioner
of the Department of Housing, Buildings, and Construction (“DHBC"), and hereby
enters this Final Order, pursuant to Kentucky Revised Statutes (*KRS”) 227.040(6),
KRS 227A.110, Chapter 35 of Title 815 of the Kentucky Administrative Regulations
(“KAR”") and other applicable law, as set out more fully below:
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The DHBC, with the assistance of the Electrical Advisory Committee,
regulates and licenses master electricians, electrical contractors, and electricians under
KRS Chapter 227A, and enforces all statutes, regulations, and applicable code
requirements related to electrical work in the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

2, Gary B. Carney, Jr. (“Respondent”), was at all times relevant herein a
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3. Respondent’s Kentucky Electrical Contractor’s License # CE35480 expired
on May 31, 2006, and was not renewed. Respondent’s Kentucky Master Electrician’s
License # ME35478 expired on May 31, 2007, and was not renewed.

4. In September 2014, the DHBC investigated electrical work Respondent
contracted to perform and performed at 1103 North Saint Gregory Church Road, Cox’s
Creek, Kentucky, in April 2014 (a single-family home).

5. As a result of that investigation, DHBC discovered that Respondent held
himself out as a licensed electrician, performed electrical work without a license, and the
work he performed was not completed in compliance with the National Electrical Code
(“*NEC”) as adopted by the 2013 Kentucky Residential Code R102.9, as follows:

a. Failure to install weather proof lens for shower light, in violation of 2011 NEC

Article 410.10(A);

b. Failure to install wire nut or crimp on ground wire at bath receptacle, in
violation of 2011 NEC Article 110.14;

c. Failure to install 20 amp switch that is required for fan/light/heat combo, in
violation of 2011 NEC Article 404.14;

d. Receptacle in bathroom near floor was not GFCI protected, in violation of
2011 NEC Article 210.8(A)(1);

e. Metal 4” square at water heater connection was not grounded and bonded, in
violation of 2011 NEC Article 250.8(A);

f. Failure to re-identify whites when hot at water heater connection, in violation
of 2011 NEC Article 200.7(C)(1);

g. Clothes dryer wiring was not 10 3W/6 with 4 receptacle, in violation of 2011
NEC Article 250.140;

h. All 120 volt receptacles were not tamper resistant, in violation of 2011 NEC
Article 406.12;

i. Failure to have required identification for circuit directory, in violation of
2011 NEC Article 408.4;
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6.

Failure to secure 6 3W/6 Romex to panel, in violation of 2011 NEC Article
312.5(C);

Failure to isolate neutrals and grounds in sub panel, in violation of 2011 NEC
Article 250.32(B)(1);

Feeder conductors were too small for sub panel load, in violation of 2011 NEC
Article 220.40;

. Outside 120 volt receptacle was on with bathroom receptacle, in violation of

2011 NEC Article 210.11(C);

Outside 120 volt receptacle was not W/R T/R, in violation of 2011 NEC Article
406.12, 406.4(D)(6);

Outside 120 volt receptacle was without bubble cover, in violation of 2011
NEC Article 406.9(B);

Conduit emerging from grade was not the required sch. 80 PVC, in violation
of 2011 NEC Article 300.5(D)(4);

NM cable was in conduit underground, in violation of 2011 NEC Article
334.12(B)(4);

PVC conduit was not strapped, in violation of 2011 NEC Article 300.11(A);

The open hole in main disconnect was not sealed, in violation of 2011 NEC
Article 312.5(A);

Feeder conductor connected to bottom side of 200A main with
copper/aluminum together, different wire sizes, only one conductor per
terminal, in violation of 2011 NEC Article 110.3;

Neutral not connected to neutral bar in disconnect, in violation of 2011 NEC
Article 250.32(B)(1); and

Neutral and ground connected to butt wrap ground of pole with split bolt, in
violation of 2011 NEC Article 210.8.

The DHBC has been granted a broad range of statutory and administrative

authority to address violations of the statutes, regulations, and Kentucky Building Code,

including criminal penalties, injunctive relief, and the imposition of fines.
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7. Pursuant to KRS 227A.020:

(1) A person who is not licensed as an electrical contractor shall not
represent himself or herself to the public as an electrical contractor or
use any terms, titles, or abbreviations which express or imply that the
person is a licensed electrical contractor.

(2) A person who is not licensed as a master electrician shall not represent
himself or herself to the public as a master electrician or use any
terms, titles, or abbreviations which express or imply that the person is
a licensed master electrician.

(3) A person who is not licensed as an electrician shall not represent
himself or herself to the public as an electrician or use any terms,
titles, or abbreviations which express or imply that the person is a
licensed electrician.

{4) A person who is not licensed as an electrical contractor, electrician, or
master electrician shall not engage in any activities or perform any of
the duties usually performed by an electrical contractor, electrician, or
master electrician unless the unlicensed person is under the direct
supervision of a licensed electrician or master electrician who is
present on the site where the work is being performed.

8. Pursuant to the 2013 Kentucky Residential Code R101.8, “all electrical
installations shall be performed by licensed electricians according to law . . .”

9. Pursuant to KRS 227A.040(1), the DHBC, “with assistance from the
Electrical Advisory Committee, shall administer and enforce the provisions of KRS
227A.010 to 227A.140 ..."

10.  Pursuant to KRS 227A.040(6), the DHBC may

(a) Refuse to issue or renew a license; . . .

(d) Impose administrative disciplinary fines; . . .

(f) Take any combination of the actions permitted in this
subsection,

11.  In this case, the DHBC has imposed a fine against Respondent in the

amount of five thousand doliars ($5,000.00) for the above-referenced violations.
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12.  On February 20, 2015, the DHBC sent a letter to Respondent informing
him of the violations and the DHBC's intention to take administrative action against
Respondent, but also presenting Respondent with an opportunity to resolve the
violation by agreement. Respondent was given a deadline of March 10, 2015, to contact
the DHBC to resolve the violations.

13. To date, the DHBC has received no response from Respondent to its
correspondence regarding the violations.

14. On May 4, 2015, the DHBC filed an Administrative Complaint against
Respondent and served a copy on him via certified mail, return receipt requested, to
Respondent’s last known address.

15.  On May 11, 2015, the DHBC received a delivery receipt confirming that the
Complaint was delivered to and signed for by the Respondent on May 7, 2015.

16. More than twenty (20) days have elapsed since the date that the
Administrative Complaint was served as described above, and the Respondent has failed
to request a hearing or otherwise answer.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

17.  Respondent’s failure to apply for and obtain a permit for the plumbing
work he performed violated KRS 318.134(1); 815 KAR 20:050, Section 2; and the 2013
Kentucky Residential Code, Section R105.1.

18.  In addition to the specific violations of the National Electrical Code, as
adopted by the Kentucky Residential Code described above in paragraph four (4),
Respondent also violated KRS 227A.020(4) and the 2013 Kentucky Residential Code

R101.8, which require electrical work to be performed by a licensed electrician and
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prohibit an unlicensed person from doing electrical work unless directly supervised by
an on-site licensed electrician or master electrician.

19.  Respondent also violated KRS 227A.020(1), (2), or (3) by holding himself
out as someone licensed to do electrical work when he was not.

20. Respondent has failed to request a hearing regarding this matter and,
therefore, has waived his right to such a hearing and the DHBC is entitled to this Final
Order.

ORDER

Based on the findings of fact, statutory authority and conclusions set forth above,
the Commissioner, pursuant to KRS 227A.040, ORDERS that:

1. Respondent Gary B. Carney, Jr., pay a total fine in the amount of five

thousand dollars ($5,000.00);

2. Respondent Gary B. Carney, Jr., cease and desist from transacting any
electrical business or perform electrical work in Kentucky, either directly or indirectly,
unless or until such time as he has paid in full the fine imposed above and has been
issued a valid electrician’s license; and

3. Respondent Gary B. Carney, Jr., is ineligible to apply for or receive any
electrical license until such time as he has paid in full the fine imposed above.

4. This is a FINAL AND APPEALABLE ORDER. This Final Order shall

become effective immediately.

IT IS SO ORDERED on this the 2 %f@ 7 «/' 2015.

GARY A FECK

Commissioner

Department of Housing, Buildings
and Construction
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NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS
You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this Final Order of the
Commissioner pursuant to the provisions of KRS 13B.125 and KRS 13B.140. If you
choose to appeal, you must file a written Notice of Appeal with the Franklin Circuit
Court within sixty (60) days after entry of this Final Order. A copy of any Appeal

Petition must also be served on the Commissioner.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A true and accurate copy of the foregoing Final Order was served via UJ,S. Postal

Sen'cwiﬁed mail, return receipt requested, on this the _5 il day of
A%:f 2015, to the following:

Gary B. Carney, Jr.

Victoria M. Kadreva Holmes
Assistant Counsel

Office of Legal Services
Department of Housing, Buildings and
Construction

101 Sea Hero Road, Ste. 100
Frankfort, KY 40601

(502) 573-0365 ext. 107
(502) 573-1057 facsimile
Victoria.Holmes@ky.gov
Counsel for Complainant
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